

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION-FIRST DEPARTMENT

-----X  
ANTHONY FOONG, M.D. and ANTHONY  
FOONG, M.D., P.C.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

EMPIRE BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD  
a/k/a EMPIRE HEALTH CHOICE and  
EMPIRE BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD  
HEALTHNET, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.  
-----X

Index No. 602836/01

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Public Health Law § 4406-d .....	2
B. Statutory History of Section 4406-d.....	4
C. Empire's and Dr. Foong's Relationship.....	6
D. Procedural History .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT AN IMPLIED PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION EXISTS UNDER PUBLIC HEALTH LAW § 4406-d.....	7
A. Governing Law .....	7
B. An Implied Right of Action Exists Under Section 4406-d.....	8
C. The Arguments of Empire and the New York Health Plan Association, Inc. ("NYHPA") Should Be Rejected .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brad H. v. City of New York</i> , 185 Misc. 2d 420 (N.Y. Sup. N.Y. Cty. 2000).....	13
<i>Carrier v. Salvation Army</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 298 (1996) .....	12
<i>Corcoran v. Frank B. Hall &amp; Co.</i> , 149 A.D.2d 165 (1st Dep't 1989) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 190 A.D.2d 463 (4th Dep't 1993).....	9, 14
<i>Izzo v. Manhattan Med. Group, P.C.</i> , 164 A.D.2d 13 (1st Dep't 1990) .....	9, 13
<i>Lewis v. Individual Practice Assoc. of Western New York, Inc.</i> , 187 Misc. 2d 812 (N.Y. Sup. Erie County 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Mark G. v. Sabol</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 710 (1999) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Negrin v. Norwest Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 263 A.D.2d 39 (2d Dep't 1999).....	8
<i>Sheehy v. Big Flats Cmty. Day, Inc.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 629 (1989) .....	7, 13
<i>Varela v. Investors Ins. Holding Corp.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 958 (1993) .....	11
 STATUTES	
CPLR § 217 (McKinney 2002).....	10
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 230(11) (McKinney 2002).....	14
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2782 (McKinney 2002) .....	9
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4404(1)-(5) (McKinney 2002).....	10, 11
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4406-d (McKinney 2002).....	passim

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4406-d(2) (McKinney 2002) ..... 13

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4406-d(2)(a) (McKinney 2002)..... 3, 13

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4406-d(2)(c) (McKinney 2002)..... 3

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 4406-d(4) (McKinney 2002) ..... 3
